and the fact that we do not have an agreed position for 2018-19 that we could
gauge future pay awards against, I have not changed the budget outlook.  Like
the Scottish Government funding, I will keep this assumption under close review
and will update if I receive any other information that would suggest increasing
the assumption.

4.15 The current position re the pay negotiations for 2018-19 is that they are still
ongoing.  Within the budget pack in February 2018, I noted that there were
Trade Union requests of 6.5% (SJC) and 10% (Teachers) and that high level
calculations suggested that any pay award to this extent could cost in excess of
£6m over and above the budget.   As previously noted, COSLA’s position is
that any further increase to Local Government pay would have to be fully funded
by Scottish Government.

4.16 For information, each 0.5% increase to the pay award would add approximately
£0.550m onto the estimated gap.

 Summary Budget Outlook

4.17 The table below summarises the estimated budget gap in the mid-range
scenario, based on the current assumptions.  Information on the best and worst
case scenarios is included within Appendix 1.

 2019-20
£000

2020-21
£000

2021-22
£000

Base Budget 236,282 236,282 236,282

Employee Cost Changes 2,577 5,119 7,706

Non-Pay Inflation  967 1,934 2,901

Page 133

Cost and Demand Pressures 1,111 1,361 1,661

Increase/(Decrease) to HSCP
allocation

0 0 0

Increase/(Decrease) to Live Argyll
payment

93 189 287

Loans Charges profiling (900) (800) (800)

Fees and Charges Increase (277) (554) (831)

Catering and Cleaning Service
Choices

0 0 (172)

Management/Operational
Savings Agreed October 2017

(299) (625) (625)

Policy Savings Agreed February
2018

(1,151) (2,437) (2,437)

Council Tax Increase at 3% (1,437) (2,939) (4,508)

Total Estimate Expenditure 241,030 244,885 248,837

Estimated Funding 234,460 230,316 226,276

Estimated Budget Surplus /
(Gap) Cumulative

(2,506) (7,214) (13,188)

Estimated Budget Surplus /
(Gap) In Year

(2,506) (4,708) (5,974)

4.18 In the mid-range scenario, the budget gap estimated over the three year period

2019-20 to 2021-22 is £13.188m with a gap of £2.506m in 2019-20.

4.19 In contrast, the budget gap in the best case scenario over the three years is
£1.193m with a surplus of £1.488m in 2019-20 and in the worst case scenario,
the budget gap over the three years is £31.290m with a gap of £8.487m in
2019-20.

5. CONCLUSION

5.1 This report provides an update to the budget outlook, covering the period 2019-
20 to 2021-22, reported to Policy and Resources Committee on 17 May 2018.
In the mid-range scenario, the budget gap estimated over the three year period
2019-20 to 2021-22 is £13.188m with a gap of £2.506m in 2019-20.   The
Transformation Board have been exploring opportunities to protect/mitigate
against future budget gaps and proposals will be brought forward in due course.

6. IMPLICATIONS

6.1 Policy -  Sets out the budget outlook that provides the financial
envelope for policy decisions.